No. 245, A.

Published May 18, 1963.

CHAPTER 59

AN ACT to amend 20.530 (7) (a) (intro. par.) and (c) of the statutes, relating to the level of pay of assistant chief clerks.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.530 (7) (a) (intro. par.) and (c) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.530 (7) (a) (intro. par.) Employes in the following readily identifiable positions of greater responsibility may be paid \$30 a month more than their grade and step level for a full month's service or a prorata part thereof for part of a month's service. Except in the case of the assistant

chief clerk, no employe shall be eligible for more than \$30 additional pay per month regardless of the number of such positions held, however such assistant chief clerk shall not hold more than 2 such positions.

(c) The person designated by the chief clerk as the assistant chief clerk * * * may, at the discretion of the chief clerk, be paid \$60 a month more than his grade and step level for a full month's service or a prorata part thereof for a part of a month's service.

Section 2. This bill is declared to be an emergency appropriation bill in accordance with section 16.47 (2) of the statutes.

Approved May 13, 1963.